

A143680

**COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR**

ZL TECHNOLOGIES, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

DOES 1-7,

Defendants,

GLASSDOOR, INC.,

Real Party in Interest and
Respondent.

On Appeal from the Marin County Superior Court
Case No. CIV 1203944
Honorable Lynn Duryee and Mark A. Talamantes

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.
AND TWITTER, INC. SUPPORTING THE POSITION
OF RESPONDENT GLASSDOOR, INC.**

Corina I. Cacovean
(CA Bar No. 267573)
Wilson Sonsini Goodrich &
Rosati P.C.
Spear Tower, Suite 3300
One Market Street
San Francisco, California
94105-1126
(415) 947-2017
ccacovean@wsgr.com

Paul Alan Levy
(pro hac vice sought)
Scott Michelman
Public Citizen Litigation
Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000
plevy@citizen.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TO BE FILED IN THE COURT OF APPEAL

APP-008

COURT OF APPEAL, First APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION Four	Court of Appeal Case Number: A143680
ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY (Name, State Bar number, and address): Paul Alan Levy Public Citizen Litigation Group 1600 20th Street, NW Washington, DC TELEPHONE NO.: (202) 588-1000 FAX NO. (Optional): E-MAIL ADDRESS (Optional): plevy@citizen.org ATTORNEY FOR (Name): Amici Curiae Public Citizen, Inc. and Twitter Inc.	Superior Court Case Number: Civ 1203944
APPELLANT/PETITIONER: ZL Technologies RESPONDENT/REAL PARTY IN INTEREST: Glassdoor	FOR COURT USE ONLY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	4
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	14
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	16
STATEMENT	16
A. Background	16
B. Facts and Proceedings Below	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	26
ARGUMENT	31
I. THE FIRST AMENDMENT REQUIRES A SHOWING OF MERIT ON BOTH THE LAW AND THE FACTS BEFORE A SUBPOENA TO IDENTIFY AN ANONYMOUS SPEAKER IS ENFORCED.	31
A. The Constitution Limits Compelled Identification of Anonymous Internet Speakers.	32
B. Many Courts Now Require a Detailed Legal and Evidentiary Showing for the Identification of John Doe Defendants Sued for Criticizing a Plaintiff	40
C. Plaintiff Did Not Follow the Required Procedures or Make the Showing Required Before Identification of the Doe Speakers May Be Ordered.	50
1. Plaintiff Did Not Follow the Constitutionally Required Notice Procedures	51

2.	Plaintiff Pleaded the Does' Allegedly Actionable Statements Verbatim.	53
3.	ZL Technologies Should be Required to Plead a Proper Claim for Defamation Against Each Doe.	55
4.	ZL Technologies Presented No Evidence That the Defendants Made False Statements.	62
5.	The Court Should Adopt the <i>Dendrite</i> Balancing Test.	70
	CONCLUSION	74
	CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH	76
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	77

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AF Holdings, LLC v. Does 1-1058</i> , 752 F.3d 990 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	38
<i>Affan v. Portofino Cove Homeowners' Association</i> , 189 Cal. App. 4th 930 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2010)	70
<i>Alvis Coatings v. Does</i> , 2004 WL 2904405 (W.D.N.C. Dec. 2, 2004)	48
<i>In Re Anonymous Online Speakers</i> , 661 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2011)	73
<i>Art of Living Foundation v. Does 1-10</i> , 2011 WL 5444622 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 9, 2011)	47
<i>Asay v. Hallmark Cards</i> , 594 F.2d 692 (8th Cir. 1979)	54
<i>Bates v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 433 U.S. 350 (1977)	60
<i>In re Baxter</i> , 2001 WL 34806203 (W.D. La. Dec. 20, 2001)	47, 48
<i>Best Western Int'l v Doe</i> , 2006 WL 2091695 (D. Ariz. July 25, 2006)	47
<i>Brown v. Kelly Broadcasting Co.</i> , 48 Cal. 3d 711 (1989)	65
<i>Carver v. Bonds</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 328 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2005)	66
<i>Cervantes v. Time</i> , 464 F.2d 986 (8th Cir. 1972)	63

<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (Cal App. 4 Dist. 2012)	66
<i>Columbia Insurance Co. v. Seescandy.com</i> , 185 F.R.D. 573 (N.D .Cal. 1999)	40
<i>Crenier v. Taylor</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 471 (Cal. App. 5 Dist. 2015)	66
<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 2000)	65
<i>Dendrite v. Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 756 (N.J. App. 2001)	34, 41, 42, 43, 44 45, 46, 47, 48, 51 70, 71, 73, 74
<i>Doe v 2theMart.com</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (W.D. Wash. 2001)	40
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (Del. 2005)	34, 42
<i>Doe v. Coleman</i> , 36 S.W.3d 207 (Ky. Ct. App. 2014)	45
<i>In re Does 1-10</i> , 242 S.W.3d 805 (Tex. App. 2007)	34, 44
<i>Doe I and II v. Individuals whose true names are unknown</i> , 561 F. Supp.2d 249 (D. Conn. 2008)	48
<i>Dreamstone Entm't Ltd. v. Maysalward Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4181026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2014)	57
<i>Fashion 21 v. Coalition for Humane Immigrant Rights of Los Angeles</i> , 117 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (Cal. App. 2 Dist. 2004)	68

<i>Flowers v. Carville</i> , 310 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2002)	54
<i>Fodor v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1629572 (D. Nev. Apr. 27, 2011)	47, 48
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	61
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	39, 56
<i>Ghanam v. Does</i> , 845 N.W.2d 128 (Mich. App. 2014)	46
<i>Gilbert v. Sykes</i> , 147 Cal. App. 4th 13, 53 Cal. Rptr. 3d 752 (Cal. App. 3 Dist. 2007)	54
<i>Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 596, 552 P.2d 425 (1976)	56
<i>Highfields Capital Management v. Doe</i> , 385 F. Supp. 2d 969 (N.D. Cal. 2005)	47
<i>Immunomedics v Doe</i> , 775 A.2d 773 (N.J. App. 2001)	48
<i>Independent Newspapers v. Brodie</i> , 966 A.2d 432 (Md. 2009)	34, 43
<i>In re Indiana Newspapers</i> , 963 N.E.2d 534 (Ind. App. 2012)	44
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	51
<i>Kahn v. Bower</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 1599, 284 Cal. Rptr. 244	

(Ct. App. Dist 1 1991)	54
<i>Koch Industries v. Doe</i> , 2011 WL 1775765 (D. Utah May 9, 2011)	47
<i>Krinsky v. Doe 6</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1154, 72 Cal. Rptr.3d 231 (Cal. App. 6 Dist. 2008)	33, 44, 52
<i>Macias v. Hartwell</i> , 55 Cal. App. 4th 669 (Cal. Ct. App. 2 Dist. 1997)	65
<i>Maxon v. Ottawa Public Co.</i> , 929 N.E.2d 666 (Ill. App. 2010)	45
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Committee</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	24, 32, 33, 39
<i>Miami Herald Public Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974)	19
<i>Mick Haig Productions v. Doe</i> , 687 F.3d 649 (5th Cir. 2012)	38
<i>Missouri ex rel. Classic III v. Ely</i> , 954 S.W.2d 650 (Mo. App. 1997)	71
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> , 37 Cal.3d 268, 208 Cal.Rptr. 152, 690 P.2d 625 (1984) ..	63
<i>Mobilisa v. Doe</i> , 170 P.3d 712 (Ariz. App. 2007)	34, 43, 73
<i>Mortgage Specialists v. Implode-Explode Heavy Industries</i> , 999 A.2d 184 (N.H. 2010)	43
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	39

<i>Nissan Motors v. Nissan Computer</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004)	49
<i>Nizam-Aldine v. City of Oakland</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 364 (Cal Ct. App. 1 Dist. 1996)	65
<i>O'Connor v. Superior Court</i> , 177 Cal. App. 3d 1013, 223 Cal. Rptr. 357 (Cal. Ct. App. 5 Dist. 1986)	60
<i>O'Grady v. Superior Court</i> , 139 Cal. App. 4th 1423, 44 Cal. Rptr.3d 72 (Cal. Ct. App. 6 Dist. 2006)	39, 63
<i>On The Cheap, LLC v. Does 1-5011</i> , 280 F.R.D. 500 (N.D. Cal. 2011)	38
<i>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</i> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)	39
<i>Patrick Collins v. Doe 1</i> , 288 F.R.D. 233 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	38
<i>In re Petroleum Prod. Antitrust Litigation</i> , 680 F.2d 5 (2d Cir. 1982)	63
<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011)	44
<i>Rancho Publications v. Superior Court</i> , 68 Cal. App. 4th 1538, 81 Cal. Rptr. 2d 274 (Cal. App. 4 Dist. 1999)	33
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	16, 34
<i>Richards of Rockford v. PGE</i> , 71 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Cal. 1976)	63

<i>Rivero v. AFSCME</i> , 105 Cal. App. 4th 913 (Cal. Ct. App. 1 Dist. 2005)	68
<i>SaleHoo Group v. Doe</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 1210 (W.D. Wash. 2010)	47
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 798, 119 Cal. Rptr. 2d 108 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2002)	56
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948)	39
<i>Shively v. Bozanich</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1230, 7 Cal.Rptr.3d 576, 80 P.3d 676 (2003)	55
<i>Sinclair v. TubeSockTedD</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2009)	47
<i>Solers v. Doe</i> , 977 A.2d 941 (D.C. 2009)	44
<i>Stone v. Paddock Public Co.</i> , 961 N.E.2d 380 (Ill. App. 2011)	45
<i>Summit Bank v. Rogers</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 669 (Cal. App. 1 Dist. 2012)	68
<i>Swiger v. Allegheny Energy</i> , 2006 WL 1409622 (E.D. Pa. May 19, 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 540 F.3d 179 (3rd Cir. 2008)	37
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)	33
<i>Thomas M. Cooley Law School v. John Doe 1</i> , 833 N.W.2d 331 (Mich. App. 2013)	46
<i>Traditional Cat Association v. Gilbreath</i> ,	

118 Cal. App. 4th 392, 13 Cal.Rptr.3d 353 (Cal. Ct. App. 4th Dist. 2004)	56
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)	50
<i>Vantassell-Matin v. Nelson</i> , 741 F. Supp. 698 (N.D. Ill. 1990)	54
<i>Watchtower Bible & Tract Society v. Village of Stratton</i> , 536 U.S. 150 (2002)	32
<i>Wilbanks v. Wolk</i> , 121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (Cal. Ct. App. 1 Dist. 2004) . . .	65, 66
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)	56
<i>Yelp, Inc. v. Hadeed Carpet Cleaning</i> , 752 S.E.2d 554 (Va. App. 2014), <i>rev'd</i> , 770 S.E.2d 440 (Va. 2015)	46

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

United States Constitution	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
California Civil Code	
Section 3425.3	55
California Code of Civil Procedure	
Section 340(c)	55
Cal. Government Code	
Section 12945.2	68

California Labor Code

Section 142.3 67
Section 204.3 67
Section 232.5 68
Section 510(a) 67
Section 1182.11 67

Virginia Code

Section § 8.01-407.1(1) 52
Section § 8.01-407.1(3) 52

MISCELLANEOUS

Cyberslapp Coalition, Model ISP Letter
<http://cyberslapp.org/about/page.cfm?pageid=6> 52

Eisenhofer & Liebesman, *Caught by the Net*,
10 Business Law Today No. 1 (Sept.-Oct. 2000) 37

Fischman, *Protecting the Value of Your Goodwill from Online
Assault*, www.fhdlaw.com/html/bruce_article.htm 36

Fischman, *Your Corporate Reputation Online*,
www.fhdlaw.com/html/corporate_reputation.htm 36

Glassdoor, *How Glassdoor Works*,
<http://employers.glassdoor.com/how-glassdoor-works/> 22

Lessig, *The Law of the Horse: What Cyber Law Might Teach*,
113 Harv. L. Rev. 501, 504-505 (1999) 35

Lidsky & Cotter, *Authorship, Audiences and Anonymous Speech*,
82 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1537 (2007) 36

Thompson, *On the Net, in the Dark*,
California Law Week, Volume 1, No. 9, at 16, 18 (1999) . 36
